Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: J. Crespo Carrillo, acting as Agent)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO, intervening before the General Court: KCI Licensing, Inc. (San Antonio, Texas, United States) (represented by: S. Malynicz QC)

## Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 14 August 2014 (Case R 1520/2013-2), relating to opposition proceedings between KCI Licensing and Hersill.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Annuls the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) of 14 August 2014 (Case R 1520/2013-2);
- 2. Orders EUIPO to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by Hersill, SL;
- 3. Orders KCI Licensing, Inc. to bear its own costs.
- (1) OJ C 448, 15.12.2014.

Judgment of the General Court of 14 March 2017 — Edison v EUIPO — Eolus Vind (e) (Case T-276/15) (1)

(EU trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Application for an EU figurative mark — Likelihood of confusion — Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2017/C 129/26)

Language of the case: English

### Parties

Applicant: Edison SpA (Milan, Italy) (represented by: D. Martucci, F. Boscariol de Roberto and I. Gatto, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: D. Hanf and A. Folliard-Monguiral, acting as Agents)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO: Eolus Vind AB (publ) (Hässleholm, Sweden)

#### Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 24 February 2015 (Case R 2358/2013-1), relating to opposition proceedings between Edison and Eolus Vind.

# Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Edison SpA to pay the costs.
- $\overline{\binom{1}{1}}$  OJ C 236, 20.7.2015.